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JUDGMENT

Hon'ble Shri J. P. Sharma, iwember (j) —

The applicant in this O.A. was working as ASM at

Ballabhgarh, His duty involved giving signals to the ifconlni

trains on the instructions of the Dy. Station Superintenderat,

Ballabhgarh. Go 10.4.1938 at 19.20 hours, down XPD special

goods train arrived at the station, the driver of the train

stqpped the said goods train shcact of the started sec^al by

about 42 meters, with the result that the rare fouling mark

remained jammed by about 41 meters. Sopn thereafter, 3^9

Shuttle arrived and tne applicant gave signal for the eMry

of the train into the platform of Ballabhgarh Station. Uliile

this passenger train was entering the Ballabhgarh Station

to the clear signal given by the applicant, there was a side

collusion between the goods train already standing at tbe

station and the incoming passenger train, as a result of whieii,

the driver of the passenger train died on the spot. Becat^e

of this accident alleged to be on the negligerce of the

applicant, a criminal case was registered against the jy^llcafife
and preliminary inquiries were also conducted by the Railways.

After the conclusion of the preliminary inquiries, a charg#sfe«tt
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dated 27.4.1988 was served on the applicant. Shri M. P.

Srivastava, TICp) » Jha^si was appointed as inquiry offi£«r.

The applicant participated in the inquiry v^ere the witnesses

were examined and the inquiry officer gave its report dated

5.7.1983 holding that the applicant violated the provisi<NK 0$:

Rule 6.6(b) of the Railway Rules (BWi-SVtf^) and holding the

applicant guilty of the charges. The disciplinary authority

by order dated 12.7.1988, passed an order imposing the penalty

of removal from service with immediate effect.

2. In the present application, the applicant has assailed the

aforesaid order of punishment dated 12.7.1988 and prayed for

grant of reliefs with the order of removal from service be

declared as arbitrary, discriminatory, illegal, unconstitutiat^^
bad and void and to quash the same. It is further prayed that

the applicant be reinstated in service with all back wages,

continuity of service and all other consequential benefits.

3. The applicant had earlier filed OA-1410/88 in which he had

prayed for quashing of the impugned order dated 12.7.1938. But

the said OA was dismissed as premature vide order dated

27.9.1988 by the Principal Bench of the Tribunal, since ttie

applicant did not exhaust the statutory remedy available of

filing an appeal. The applicant, therefore, preferred an

appeal to the appellate authority and without waiting for the j
result of the appellate authority, filed the present app1icarti®fK

on 7.6.1989.

-j
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4. The respondents contested this application and filed toe |

i

reply stating that the applicant was incharge of Block

instrument and its operation, having independent jurisdiction

for clearing back the block section on arrival of a train froi

down side. Before granting line clear, it is the duty of the
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Cabia Assistant Station Master t6 ensure that previous train '

has arrived complete and is standing within the foulir^ aark as

stipulated in para 6.6(b) of the Railway Rules of BVH.

The guard of the goods train did not give signal of coaqpivta

arrival of the goods train to the Assistarrt Station Mastftr

(asm). The applicant was served with the chargesheet and the

inquiry officer was nominated, who has established the charges

proved against the applicartt. The applicant pref^red an

^peal against the order of punishment imposed by QHM on

11.8.1983 to COPS (BB) and the decision was given by the

appellate authority vide order dated 21.2.1989, ich was

conveyed to the applicant on 14.3.1989 and when the appi&CMH

refused to accept refused to accept the same, the decision was

sent to him through DAK post on 17.3.1989. The applicatiim,

therefore, is without any merit and in view of the dacislon

of the Hon*ble Supreme Court in Union of India vs. Parmanamia,

reported in AIR 1989 SC 1185 that the findings of the irt?utry

officer can be interefered only if malafides are provad. The

applicant also filed the rejoinder, reiterating the sa. e facts

as alleged in the O.A. It is fuithex stated that the dacisioit

of the appellate authority was never received by hio and the

copy of the same has also not been supplied to him. Furthaff

it is also stated that the appellate authority as well a

rejected the appeal, has not aypplied its mind, so the crdar of

appellate authority is also bad in law.

5. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties at

length and have gone through the records of the case.

6. The first contention of the learned counsel fc» the

applicant is that the inquiry officer has not considarad the

report of the fact finding inquiry conducted by a juni«c
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administrative grade officer on the causes of accident. A *|

perusal of the inquiry officer's report goes to show that the

inquiry officer has considered the fact finding inquiry

which had prima facie held Cabin Assistant *4aster *

Ballabhgarh Station responsible for violation of the rules.

The applicant at that time was posted inCabitvA at Ballai^garh

Station. Otherwise also the fact finding inquiry w«s only to

ma'ce out a prima facie case for holding departtnerfbal inquixy

against the delinquent staff which was responsible fear the

accident on 10.4.1988. Thus, the conterition of the learnid |

counsel cannot be accepted. The learned counsel, hoivever,

referred to another report which was conducted by anoth«Jr

junior administrative grade officer but the conclusion arrlvwi I

at is not fixing the responsibility of any of the staff Benbet* |

but only refers to certain facts. Though in the said iatjuiry

it has been observed that the side collusion was a result of

excess load exceeding the low capacity but at the sane tiae it

does not exonerate any of the staff members from the re»poii»ibi»

lity.

7. ^The contention of the learned counsel the applicafife

is that the applicant has not been given proper cppoKtunity

to put up his Case. A perusal of the inquiry officer's report

goes to show that the applicant has already been furnished

before c onmencement of the inquiry of the relevant deeuwiiil*

referred to in the annexure to the memoxandum of chaC9e^k*«t

and there is nothing on record to show that the applicant

has not been furnished any relevant document. In fact,

on 10th and Uth June, 1988 four defence witnesses were

examined by the applicant himself. The contention of the

learned counsel, therefore, in this regard also is not

acceptable.

i :
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8. The inquiry officer has consciously applied the relevant 1

rules in conduct of the ifiquiry. The first part of the chi^ge

is that Cabin Assistant Station Master (in short CA3M} •A-Cabin

will ensure personally that the train has arrived complete

within the fouliiri marks with the tail lamp board of the last

vehicle." The inquiry officer has also on 4.7,1988 went to the?

spot of accident and had a practical demonstration regarding

visibility of tail lamp by using the red aspect of the HS

after placing it on the track vyhere the DN 3CPD Spl. good#

train was standing at the time of collusion on 10.4.1983, He

observed that the tail lanp would have been detected by the

CASM fouling the adjescent line, i.e., down loop line. The

inquiry officer has considered and discussed the evidanca Mil

was adduced by the administr at ion and held that the charge for I

violation of para 6.6(b) of Ballabhgarh Station working RtftHa

has been violated. The said rule is quoted below :•

"(l) CASM A-Cabin will ensure personally that
the train has arrived complete within the
foulif^ marks with the tail lamp/tail board
of the last vehicle and also,

(ii) the guard of the train is given alri^t
signal to the CAsM in token of the train
arrived complete within the fouling marks
before giving the train after section signal."

9. On the basis of the evidence the inquiry officer held

the charge proved. The learned counsel for the aPP^icawk

could not show any infirmity or irregularity in the evi(torY:e t^

by the inquiry officer andadequate opportunity was given to the|

applicant to cross examine the witnesses.
?

K). Similarly, the second part of the charge that the guard 1

of the train has given alright signal to the CASM in token af

of the train arriving complete within the foulir^ maria bafwa

giving the train out of the section signal. The applicant has
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stated before the inquixy officer that the guard of 3CPD

goods train had given alright signal from his br«aic van.

However, it is observed by the inquiry officer that th«

delinquent could not produce any witness in support of his

version. The four defence witnesses examined by th« applicant

did not state that they saw the guard giving alight sifnai

to the delinquent. The filings, therefore, of the inquiry

officer are based absolutely on the evidence adduced by the

parties in the departmental proceedings. The disciplinary

authority in the inpugned order dated 12.7.1988 has coi»lcter#<l

the inquiry officer's report and held that the applicant had

violated provisions laid down in paca 6.6(b) of Ballabhgarh

Station working Order. The disciplinary authority has accepted

the findings of the inquiry officer and held that the «|pplka«^

while working as A-Cabin at Ballabhgarh Station cl«a|t«iild

the. block section without ensurirq complete arrival of 3691^

special goods train and without getting alright signal fro® tfee |

guard of aCiPQ special goods train. The contention of the lear^
counsel for the applicant is that the order of -Uie disciplinary M

authority is not a speaking order. However, the disciplioiffy iS

authority while agreeif^ with the finding of the inquiry offi^iBl

need not himself apprec iate the evidence unless there Is afff
: i

disagreement with the finding arrived at by the inquiry officar. j

The learned counsel for the applicant, however, referred to th«

authority reported in 1975 Service Law Weekly Reports pg. 615 ; l!

Harbans Singh vs. Union of India, to highlight the arguraent

there should be a speaking order by the disciplinary authority
also. Aperusal of the order passed by the disciplinary 1
authority fully llltistrates the reasons of agreenant wltfe the

inquiry officer's report and the disciplinary auth«lty also
agreeing with the report of the inquiry officer held that the

I
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charge against the delinquent stands proved. In view of th

facts, the cited authority does not help the applicant.

li» The learned counsel for the applicant also argvMid tbiA;

disciplinary authority has taken into account the •arli^jr

punishment awarded to the applicant vth ile passing the io^ugried

order of punishment. In fact, that was a casual olaeervation

in wnich the disciplinary authority observed that •arli«r also

a lenient view was taken while imposing the punisliMnt of

stoppage of increments for six months vJien the applicant was

fould asleqp on duty. In fact, this matter has been c owid^red j

only with regard to the imposition of penalty ind not with

regard to coming to a finding of guilt against the applicant.

The contention of the learned counsel for the applicant

principles of natural justice have been violatod and he also

placed reliance on the authority of S.N. Mukerj i vs. Union oi

India : AIR 1990 3C 1984, but in the present case the principlii$3

of natural justice have been fully observed at all stago® «f

the departmental inquiry. The contention of the l««£Q«d oinfii#!,

therefore, has no force.

•I

12* The learned counsel for the applicant also argued th^ an

appeal was preferred after a direction was issued in an earlier

O.A. No. 1410/83 decided on 27.9.1988 filed by the applicant

that the applicant should exhaust the departmental romoeky

of filing an appeal and revision. The applicant, thorofoKo,

preferred an ^peal on li.10.1983 and that the result of the

appeal according to tha learned counsel has not been conveyed to

the applicant, but the respondents in their counter have

specifically stated that the appeal was disposed of on 21.2.i9#f

and it was conveyed to the eaployee on 14.3.1939 vrfien ho was

specifically called to collect the said order, but the ipplkant
lil
I •
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refused to accept the same and as such the same was sent to

him by dak on 17.3.i989r In view of this it cannot be said that

the decision of the appeal has not been conveyed to the

cppiicant, 'When the applicant denies the receipt of th«

of the appeal, the argument of the learned counsel that the

appellate order is a non-speaking order, cannot be acc^ted.

13. In view of the above facts and circumstances, the leai^naft

counsel for the resporrients argued that the Tribunal caoncrt stt

as an appellate authority over the findings of the inquiry

officer and in this c onnect ion referred to the decision of

Shankar K. Damle vs. Union of India : 1939 (2) SU 681, and

K. G. Palde vs. Union of India % 1988 (6) AIC 254. The pon^r

of the Tribunal to interfere with the findings can only jbe

arrived at wt-ien the delinquent had not been given adequate

qpportunity during the proceedings of inquiry or that th«r«

has been irregularity in complying with the relevant rules

or principles of natural justice. In the present case we

find no fault in the conduct of the disciplinary proceedings

and the application of the rules.

14, The learned counsel for the respondents also argued that

in view of the decision of Union of India vs. Parmananda :

AIR 1989 SG 1185, the Tribunal could not interefere with the

penalty inposed by the competent authority. Otherwise also,

we find that it was a serious accident where the driver of the

goods train also died on the spot. The learned counsel foe the

respondents also argued that the guard, Shri K, L. Meena, was

also removed from service in the departmental proceedings on
20.2.1989.
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15. In view of the above facts and circumstances, we find

that the present O.A. is devoid of merit and th® sa»« is,

therefore, dismissed leaving the parties to bear their own

c osts.

( s: a. 'Adwe )
Member (A)

w

( J. P. Sharsa )
Jtembtf (J)


